

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on.  
Court No. Ch. matter  
Item No.

INTERLOCATORY APPLICATION NOS. 59 - 64

(Applications for Substitution in respect of Deceased petitioner in SLP (C) No. 15350 of 2011, Condonation of delay in filing application for substitution and setting aside abatement, exemption from filing official translation of Annexure P-5, exemption from filing original WILL and Death Certificate, exemption from filing official translation of Will and death certificate and condonation of delay in complying with the order dated 10.03.2014 passed by Hon'ble Chamber Judge)

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 15314-15352 OF 2011.

Sh. Partap Singh & Ors. Etc. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) on 10.03.2014 with Office Report on Default dated 28.01.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" Perused the office report dated 28<sup>th</sup> January, 2014.  
Two weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioners to rectify the defects as notified by the Registry in the office report."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 5.9.2012 filed an application for substitution to bring on record LRs. of sole deceased petitioner namely Vijay Singh in SLP No. 15350 of 2011 alongwith an application of condonation of delay & setting aside abatement in filing substitution application and application for exemption from filing official

translation of Annexure P-5(Colly). He has also filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of two LRs i.e. Jagbir Singh and Satbir Singh.

It is submitted that counsel has on 15.03.2014 deposited the cost of Rs 500/- with Supreme Court Legal Services Committee. Counsel has on 06.06.2014 filed applications for exemption from filing Original WILL and Death Certificate and exemption from filing official translation of WILL and Death certificate and condonation of delay in complying with the order dated 10.03.2014 passed by Hon'ble Judge(In Chamber). Counsel has stated in the Application that Vijay Singh sole deceased petitioner had expired on 13.3.2012 leaving behind their five sons namely Raghvir Singh, Dharam Singh, Satbir Singh, Jagbir Singh and Mangal Singh. His two sons namely Raghvir Singh and Mangal Singh have also died living behind their LRs. Other three sons are living separately from him and they do not render any service to him and he do not want to part with his property to them as per typed copy of "WILL" which has been filed alongwith Interlocutory Application It is further stated that according to the WILL, two sons namely Jagbir Singh and Satbir Singh are the only legal LRs. of Vijay Singh (Deceased petitioner).

The Interlocutory Applications, therefore listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) with this office report.

Dated this the 27th day of October, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Bankey Bihari, Adv.
2. Mr. Ravindra Bana, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR